outstanding at December 31, 2011   $ 28   $ —   $ 28
Additional paid-in capital   296,868   (4,945)   291,923
Accumulated other comprehensive income   21   —   21
Accumulated deficit   (263,443)   4,945   (258,498)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 33,474   $ —   $ 33,474

81

® ®

Table of Contents

Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

The amounts previously reported in the consolidated statement of operations for research and development expense, selling, general and administrative
expense and net loss for prior periods have been adjusted as a result of the change in method of accounting for stock-based compensation. The adjustments for the
years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except for share and
per share amounts)

 Year Ended December 31, 2013   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As previously

Reported
Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Licensing agreement  $ 26,789   $ —   $ 26,789   $ 26,789   $ —   $ 26,789
Royalty revenue   7,090   —   7,090   5,938   —   5,938

Total revenues   33,879   —   33,879   32,727   —   32,727
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold   —   —   —   129   —   129
Research and development   28,190   312   28,502   45,446   318   45,764
Selling, general and administrative   24,594   488   25,082   13,882   635   14,517
Intangible asset amortization   1,495   —   1,495   1,495   —   1,495

Total operating expenses   54,279   800   55,079   60,952   953   61,905

Loss from operations   (20,400)   (800)   (21,200)   (28,225)   (953)   (29,178)
Other income   145   —   145   561   —   561

Loss before tax benefit   (20,255)   (800)   (21,055)   (27,664)   (953)   (28,617)
Tax benefit   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss  $ (20,255)  $ (800)  $ (21,055)  $ (27,664)  $ (953)  $ (28,617)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.67)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.69)  $ (0.98)  $ (0.03)  $ (1.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted   30,351,353   —   30,351,353   28,228,409   —   28,228,409

82

Table of Contents

Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

The amounts previously reported for net loss in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for prior periods have been adjusted as a result of the
change in method of accounting for stock-based compensation. The adjustments for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Loss

   Year Ended December 31, 2013   Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net loss  $ (20,255)  $ (800)  $(21,055)  $ (27,664)  $ (953)  $(28,617)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in net unrealized loss on marketable securities   11   —   11   (11)   —   (11)
Tax provision on other comprehensive income (loss)   —   —   —   —   —   —

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:   11   —   11   (11)   —   (11)

Comprehensive loss  $ (20,244)  $ (800)  $(21,044)  $ (27,675)  $ (953)  $(28,628)

83

Table of Contents

Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

There was no adjustment to the amounts previously reported for net cash used in operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows for prior
periods as a result of the change in method of accounting for stock-based compensation. However, the amounts previously reported as net loss and employee and
non-employee stock-based compensation expense in cash flows from operating activities have been adjusted to reflect the change in method of accounting for
stock-based compensation. The adjustments for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

Statement of Cash Flows

   Year Ended December 31, 2013   Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss  $ (20,255)  $ (800)  $(21,055)  $ (27,664)  $ (953)  $(28,617)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities:
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment   432   —   432   633   —   633
Employee and non-employee stock-based compensation   4,604   800   5,404   4,094   953   5,047
Amortization of discounts and premiums on marketable

securities   155   —   155   560   —   560
Intangible asset amortization   1,495   —   1,495   1,495   —   1,495
Landlord contributions for tenant improvements   —   —   —   1,826   —   1,826
Changes in assets and liabilities, net   (26,023)   —   (26,023)   (25,861)   —   (25,861)

Net cash used in operating activities  $ (39,592)  $ —   $(39,592)  $ (44,917)  $ —   $(44,917)

5.   Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share (EPS) is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding.